## **Town of Clyde**

Jerry Walker Mayor L. Carroll Mease Mayor Pro-Tem P.O. Box 386 Clyde, NC 28721-0386 (828) 627-2566 Fax: (828) 627-1190

ALDERMEN: Jim Trantham Gary Cochran James Mashburn

May 14, 2010

Haywood County Commissioners C/O Mr. Marty Stamey, Asst. County Manager 215 N. Main Street Waynesville, NC 28786

Dear Mr. Stamey:

The Town of Clyde Mayor and Board of Aldermen met on May 12, 2010. One of the topics up for discussion was requesting Haywood County to take over the Erosion Control inside the town limits instead of North Carolina Department of Environmental Erosion Control. The Board unanimously adopted a Joint Resolution requesting the County exercise your powers within the Clyde town limits effective July 1, 2010. We understand that we will have to adopt the Haywood County Erosion Control Ordinance within our town.

We would appreciate your consideration of this request. We have enclosed two copies of the Resolution and request upon adoption that you return one signed copy to the town. Please feel free to give me a call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

Joy C. Garland, Town Administrator,

Town of Clyde

Encl:

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF HAYWOOD TOWN OF CLYDE

JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF CLYDE AND HAYWOOD COUNTY

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Clyde Board of Aldermen requests and authorizes Haywood County Erosion Control to direct the County Erosion Control Inspector to exercise their powers within the Clyde town limits effective July 1, 2010.

ADOPTED by the Town of Clyde Board of Aldermen this the 12	2 <sup>th</sup> day of May,
2010 and by Haywood County Commissioners 7th day of	f
June, 2010.	

TOWN OF CLYDE

By: Waller

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

**HAYWOOD COUNTY** 

By: Commissioner Chairman

AŤTEST:

Asst./County Manager

## Clyde\_Plans

ID	Received	Project Name	Project Location	Stream Basins	Stream Class	Acreage
HAYWO-2005-010	3/28/2005	OVERLOOK VILLAGE SD		828/734-9551	F. BROAD	1.5
HAYWO-2006-018	1/9/2006	CLYDE MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES	Kingdom Hall Drive, Clyde	FRENCH BROAD	WS III	
HAYWO-2007-001	7/27/2006	Barefoot Ridge Subdivision	SR 1818, Clyde	French Broad	С	11
HAYWO-2008-006	1/18/2008	Clyde Town Place	US 19/23, Clyde	French Broad	С	2